Assets held to support unit-linked contracts have been excluded on the basis that changes in
fair value are wholly borne by policyholders. Information is presented to illustrate the estimated
impact on profits and net assets arising from a change in a single variable before taking into
account the effects of taxation.

The impact of any impairments of financial assets has been ignored for the purpose of
illustrating the sensitivity of profit before tax and net assets before the effects of taxation
to changes in interest rates and equity prices on the grounds that default events reflect the
characteristics of individual issuers. Because the Group’s accounting policies lock in interest
rate assumptions on policy inception and the Group’s assumptions incorporate a provision for
adverse deviations, the level of movement illustrated in this sensitivity analysis does not result
in loss recognition and so there is no corresponding effect on liabilities.

31 May 2015 30 November 2014
(Unaudited)

US$m

Impact on
profit

before
tax

Impact on
net assets

(before the
effects of

taxation)

Impact on
profit

before
tax

Impact on
net assets

(before the
effects of

taxation)

Equity price risk
10 per cent increase in equity prices 967 967 836 836
10 per cent decrease in equity prices (967) (967) (836) (836)

Interest rate risk
+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves (129) (3,967) (121) (3,868)
- 50 basis points shift in yield curves 129 3,967 121 3,868

83

21.	 Risk management (continued)

Foreign exchange rate risk

At the Group level, foreign exchange rate risk arises mainly from our operations in multiple
geographical markets in the Asia-Pacific region and the translation of multiple currencies to
US dollars for financial reporting purposes. Generally, the Group seeks to match the currency
applicable to its local liabilities and assets.

The Group’s net foreign currency exposures and the estimated impact of changes in foreign
exchange rates are set out in the tables below after taking into account derivative contracts
entered into to hedge foreign exchange rate risk. Currencies for which net exposure is not